
IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IDAHO

Supreme Court Docket No. 49632-2002

SOUTH VALLEY GROUND WATER DISTRICT and GALENA GROUND WATER
DISTRICT,
Petitioners-Respondents-Cross Appellants,

v.

THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES and GARY SPACKMAN in his
official capacity as Director of the Idaho Department of Water Resources,
Respondents-Appellants-Cross Respondents,

and

SUN VALLEY COMPANY, CITY OF BELLEVUE, BIG WOOD CANAL COMPANY, BIG
WOOD & LITTLE WOOD WATER USERS ASSOCIATION, CITY OF POCATELLO, CITY
OF KETCHUM, and CITY OF HAILEY
Intervenors-Respondents,

SUN VALLEY COMPANY'S INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT BRIEF

On Appeal from the District Court of the Fifth Judicial District of the State of Idaho, in and for
the County of Blaine, Case No. CV07-21-00243

Honorable Eric J. Wildman, District Judge, Presiding

Chris M. Bromley, ISB No. 6530
MCHUGH BROMLEY, PLLC
380 S. 4th St., Ste. 103
Boise, ID 83702
Attorneys for Sun Valley Company

Lawrence G. Wasden
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Garrick L. Baxter
Mark Cecchini-Beaver
DEPUTY ATTORNEYS GENERAL
Idaho Dept. of Water Resources
*Attorneys for Idaho Dept. of Water Resources
and Gary Spackman*

Albert P. Barker
Travis L. Thompson
Michael A. Short
BARKER ROSHOLT & SIMPSON, LLP
*Attorneys for South Valley Ground Water
District*

W. Kent Fletcher
FLETCHER LAW OFFICE
Attorneys for Big Wood Canal Co.

James R. Laski
Heather E. O'Leary
LAWSON LASKI CLARK, PLLC
Attorneys for Galena Ground Water District

Jerry R. Rigby
Chase Hendricks
RIGBY ANDRUS & RIGBY LAW, PLLC
*Attorneys for Big Wood & Little Wood Water
Users Assn.*

Candice M. McHugh
MCHUGH BROMLEY, PLLC
Attorneys for City of Bellevue

Joseph F. James
JAMES LAW OFFICE
*Attorneys for Big Wood & Little Wood Water
Users Assn.*

Michael P. Lawrence
GIVENS PURSLEY, LLP
Attorneys for City of Hailey

Sarah A. Klahn
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN
Attorneys for City of Pocatello

Matthew Johnson
Brian O'Bannon
WHITE PETERSON GIGRAY
& NICHOLS, PA
Attorneys for City of Ketchum

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

III. ADDITIONAL ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL 7

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 7

V. ARGUMENT 9

 A. The District Court Correctly Held That An Area Of Common Ground Water Supply Is A
 Critical, Mandatory Requirement In Conjunctive Administration 11

 1. The Law of the Case Doctrine Requires Establishment of an ACGWS in the Big Wood
 and Little Wood Rivers Before Curtailment of Ground Water Rights..... 11

 2. If the Law of the Case Doctrine Does Not Apply, Idaho Code Requires the
 Establishment of Geographic Boundaries Before Curtailment May Occur 15

 3. This Court, in *A&B Irr. Dist. v. Spackman*, Told the Director that he Must Follow the
 Procedures Embodied in the CM Rules..... 15

 4. In Repealing Certain Sections of the Ground Water Act During the 2021 Legislative
 Session, the Director Told the Legislature that the CM Rules are the Vehicle for Conjunctive
 Administration..... 21

 B. This Court Previously Held In *American Falls Reservoir District No. 2 v. Idaho Dept. of
 Water Res.* and *Clear Springs Foods, Inc. v. Spackman* That Material Injury, As Defined In
 The CM Rules, Must Be Established In Order To Conjunctively Administer Junior Ground
 Water Rights..... 25

 C. The Department Presents a “Test” for Curtailment that Cannot be Raised for the First
 Time on Appeal and if Addressed would Constitute a Non-Justiciable Advisory Opinion
 29

VI. SVC Should Be Entitled To An Award Of Its Reasonable Costs And Attorney’s Fees..... 33

VII. CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

3G AG LLC v. Idaho Dept. of Water Res., 170 Idaho 251, 509 P.3d 1180 (2022)..... 27, 28, 33

A&B Irr. Dist. v. Idaho Conservation League, 131 Idaho 411, 958 P.2d 568 (1997)..... 9, 10

A&B Irr. Dist. v. Idaho Dept. of Water Res., 153 Idaho 500, 284 P.3d 225 (2012)..... 8, 23, 30, 32

A&B Irr. Dist. v. Spackman, 155 Idaho 640, 315 P.3d 828 (2013) 16, 17, 25

Alpha Mort. Fund II, an Idaho Ltd. v. Drinkard, 169 Idaho 446, 497 P.3d 200 (2021)..... 29

American Falls Res. Dist. No. 2 v. Idaho Dept. of Water Res., 43 Idaho 862, 154 P.3d 433 (2007)
..... passim

Baker v. Ore-Ida Foods, Inc., 95 Idaho 575, 513 P.2d 627 (1973) 30

Briggs v. Golden Valley Land & Cattle Co., 97 Idaho 427, 546 P.2d 382 (1976) 15, 31

Chisholm v. Idaho Dept. of Water Res., 142 Idaho 159, 125 P.3d 515 (2005)..... 8

City of Blackfoot v. Spackman, 162 Idaho 302, 396 P.3d 1184 (2017) 8

Clear Springs Foods, Inc. v. Idaho Dept. of Water Res., 150 Idaho 790, 252 P.3d 71 (2011)
..... passim

Eden v. State, 164 Idaho 241, 429 P.3d 129 (2018)..... 9

Edged in Stone, Inc. v. Nw. Power Sys., LLC, 156 Idaho 176, 321 P.3d 726 (2014) 8, 12

Idaho Power Co. v. Idaho Dept. of Water Res., 151 Idaho 266, 255 P.3d 1152 (2011)..... 9

Idaho State Ins. Fund v. Hunnicutt, 110 Idaho 257, 715 P.2d 927 (1985) 24

In re Idaho Dept. of Water Res. Amended Final Order Creating Water Dist. No. 170, 148 Idaho
200, 220 P.3d 318 (2009)..... 8, 15

In re Order Cert. Question to Idaho Supreme Court, 167 Idaho 280, 469 P.3d 608 (2020)..... 30

Intermountain Health Care, Inc. v. Bd. of County Comm’rs of Blaine County, 107 Idaho 248, 688
P.2d 260 (Ct. App. 1984) 32

Intermountain Real Props., L.L.C. v. Draw, L.L.C., 155 Idaho 313, 311 P.3d 734 (2013)..... 8

Memorandum Decision and Order, Ada County Case No. CV-WA-2015-14500 (April 22, 2016)
..... passim

Musser v. Higginson, 125 Idaho 392, 871 P.2d 809 (1994) 24

Parker v. Wallentine, 103 Idaho 506, 650 P.2d 648 (1982) 32

Peavy v. McCombs, 26 Idaho 143, 140 P. 965 (1914)..... 30

Rangen, Inc. v. Idaho Dept. of Water Res., 159 Idaho 798, 367 P.3d 193 (2016)..... 4, 8, 25

Rangen, Inc. v. Idaho Dept. of Water Res., 160 Idaho 251, 371 P.3d 305 (2016)..... 5

Regan v. Owen, 163 Idaho 359, 41 P.3d 759 (2018) 12

Safaris Unlimited, LLC v. Jones, 169 Idaho 644, 501 P.3d 334 (2021) 12

St. Lukes Health Sys, Ltd. v. Bd. of Comm. of Gem County, 168 Idaho 750, 487 P.3d 342 (2021)
..... 22

State v. Parsons, 163 Idaho 643, 417 P.3d 240 (2018)..... 30

Swanson v. Swanson, 134 Idaho 512, 5 P.3d 973 (2000) 13, 14

Sylte v. Idaho Dept. of Water Res., 165 Idaho 238, 443 P.3d 252 (2019) 8, 28

United States v. Black Canyon Irr. Dist., 163 Idaho 54, 408 P.3d 52 (2017)..... 9

Ware v. City of Kendrick, 168 Idaho 795, 487 P.3d 730 (2021)..... 28

Westover v. Idaho Counties Risk Mgmt. Program, 164 Idaho 385, 430 P.3d 1284 (2018)..... 30

STATUTES

I.C. § 9-101(3)..... 12
I.C. § 12-117(1)..... 7, 32, 33
I.C. § 42-226 29, 31
I.C. § 42-233a 15, 23
I.C. § 42-233b 15, 23
I.C. § 42-237a.g. passim
I.C. § 42-237b 21
I.C. § 42-237c 21
I.C. § 42-237d 21
I.C. § 42-602 15, 23
I.C. § 42-604 15, 23
I.C. § 55-101(1)..... 15
I.C. § 67-5221(1)..... 24
I.C. § 67-5244 16

RULES

I.A.R. 35(b)(5) 7, 32
I.A.R. 40(a) 7, 32
I.A.R. 41 7, 32
IDAPA 37.01.01.720 16
IDAPA 37.03.11.010.01 23
IDAPA 37.03.11.010.08 28
IDAPA 37.03.11.010.14 25
IDAPA 37.03.11.020.08 31
IDAPA 37.03.11.031 19, 20, 31
IDAPA 37.03.11.040.03 28
IDAPA 37.03.11.042 26, 28
IDAPA 37.03.11.042.01 28
IDAPA 37.03.11.050.01 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ann Y. Vonde et al., *Understanding the Snake River Basin Adjudication*, 52 Idaho L. Rev. 53
(2016) 9
